Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate

Grossmont College

May 16, 2022

11:00 AM -12:20 PM — Hybrid (Zoom & Griffin Gate)

ATTACHMENTS
1 Call to Order 11:05 am
2 Public Comment —
e Adam Deutsch — Reminder of Bike to Work Day on Thursday, 5/19/22.
3 Approval of minutes from 5/2/2022
VOTE: Minutes approved with no objections.
4 Approval of Agenda
Section 9.1 report by Michele Martens cancelled.
VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections.
5 PRESIDENT’S REPORT
5.1 Welcome
e Moment of silence for racist provoked attack on African Americans in Buffalo,
NY. Reminder of the importance of equity work.
5.2 Fall Joint Retreat
e Fall retreat will be similar to Spring 2022. Data being synthesized by June Yang
and Moriah Gonzalez-Meeks. Will review outcomes in Fall retreat and discuss as
colleagues. Topics to discuss relate to best practices, goals for Academic Senate
and communication improvement. Shared chart on different areas of
communication that need to be discussed. (chart in attachment folder)
53 Governance Handbook Review
e Dr. Gable facilitated a forum and solicited feedback. Will continue discussion in
Fall and working on improving communication loop with Academic Senate
faculty reps on committees and Senate.
5.4 Hyflex Presentation
® The college is moving forward with supporting Hyflex for Fall. Shared flowchart
showing what is needed to support Hyflex, what is missing and what has been
agreed upon. AFT sideletter for next year is in progress. Hyflex presentation on
May 25 at 2pm with Dr. Greenberg from SDCCD Continuing ed. (chart and flyer
in attachment folder)
5.5 Other
6 SENATE OFFICERS’ COMMITTEE REPORTS
6.1 Vice President:
Steve Davis: Introduction of new support for student athletes. Student will be paired
with faculty member who has expertise in a subject the student may be struggling with.
Will provide a form of mentorship for students.
6.2 Officers at Large:



https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1_okLitKl-kiDwaZarTFiezc3pfUknRRn?usp=sharing

Liz Barrow — Publicly welcomed Dr. Debbie Chow as new Associate Dean of Nursing.
Sharon Sampson — Classified Professional week. Weeklong activities. Final equity
institute will be on Monday, 5/23. Congratulated Janice Fisher for her award.

June Yang - Wished everyone a good summer.

6.3 Part-Time Faculty Officer:
Richard Unis: No report

7 UNFINISHED BUSINESS

7.1 Resolution on Compressed Calendar — Lara Braff & Richard Unis
Lara provided update. Thanked Tate, Raquel and Richard for support. Opened for
debate. Comment in support. Richard commented on lack of adjunct faculty voice when
discussing and voting on items that impact them.
VOTE: Move to action: M/S — A. Deutsch/S. Working (53 — 8 — 1) Motion passes.
AB 3050: Institutional Code of Ethics — Natalie Ray
Moved into action and then Natalie shared an additional change. No objections to
change. Comments in support of document changes.

7.2 VOTE: Move to action: M/S —S. Working/S. Ferguson (50 — 0 — 2) Motion passes.
Resolution on Masks & Vaccines — Bonnie Ripley
Michele Perchez provided update. Made public comment at Board meeting. Shared
concerns in biology labs and support for resolution. Moved into action and opened for
debate. Comments made pro and con on the resolution.
VOTE: Move to action: M/S—V. Curran/S. Ferguson (26 — 32 — 3) Motion does not pass.

8 NEW BUSINESS

8.1 Participatory Governance Committees:

8.2 Academic Senate Committees:

9 Special Reports

9.1 Classified Senate Report — Michele Martens - cancelled

9.2 Academic Senate — Canvas Container — Richard Unis
In an effort to improve communication within the Academic Senate, Richard created a
Canvas container with information on what is the Academic Senate, legislation, history,
10+1, Brown Act, Robert’s Rules, senator roles and responsibilities, equity efforts, etc.
Will be soliciting feedback.

10.0 Next meeting

10.1 August 18, 2022 — Joint Senate Retreat

10.2 August 29, 2022 — First Academic Senate Meeting

11.0 Adjournment:
VOTE: Motion to adjourn: M/S - S. Davis/A. Deutsch (No objections)
Meeting adjourned at 12:20 pm

First Name Last
Timestamp Name Senate Title Please enter your department

5/16/2022
11:02:27 Adam Deutsch Senator English




5/16/2022

11:03:45 Amanda Clay Senator Orthopedic Tech program
5/16/2022

11:02:51 Bonnie Ripley Senator Biology
5/16/2022 Physics/Astronomy/Physical

11:03:58 Brian Carter Senator Science/Engineering
5/16/2022

11:04:35 Brian Keliher Senator Business Administration
5/16/2022

11:03:53 Brodney Fitzgerald Senator Physics and Astronomy Department
5/16/2022

11:03:48 Cathy Miller Guest English
5/16/2022

11:03:55 Christine Ho Guest Accessibility Resource Center
5/16/2022

11:05:20 Christine Vicino Senator Occupational Therapy
5/16/2022

11:02:07 Cierra Rawlings Senator Math
5/16/2022

11:02:33 Cindi Harris Senator English
5/16/2022

11:09:56 Claire K Liu Senator World Languages Department
5/16/2022

11:04:02 Clifton Quinn Senator CSIS
5/16/2022

11:04:38 Colleen Burks Senator Health/Nursing
5/16/2022

11:02:37 Corey Manchester  Senator Math
5/16/2022 Senate Officer (Only

11:03:46 Craig Everett SOC) Theatre Arts
5/16/2022

11:04:07 Dave Dillon Guest Online Education / Counseling
5/16/2022

11:06:18 David Ogul Guest College and Community Relations
5/16/2022

11:02:22 Deborah Chow Guest Nursing
5/16/2022

11:06:54 Dee Aceves Senator Counseling
5/16/2022

11:04:40 Derek Cannon Senator Music
5/16/2022

11:13:02 Desmond Morente  Senator Counseling
5/16/2022

11:02:14 Diana Vance Senator Chemistry and Science
5/16/2022

11:57:34 Diana Vance Senator Chemistry and Science
5/16/2022

11:15:46 Elisabeth Burke Senator Philosophy and Religious Studies



5/16/2022
11:03:47

5/16/2022
11:02:02

5/16/2022
10:56:30

5/16/2022
11:14:12

5/16/2022
11:13:07

5/16/2022
11:05:05

5/16/2022
11:07:01

5/16/2022
11:03:49

5/16/2022
11:02:19 Jamie Shatwell

5/16/2022
11:01:11 Jason Stevens

5/16/2022
11:06:59 Jeanette Calo

5/16/2022
11:39:08 Jeff Waller

5/16/2022
11:04:40 Jennifer Bennett

5/16/2022
11:02:54 jennifer carmean

5/16/2022 Jenny Vanden
11:05:17 Eynden

Emily Moore

Eva Nicasio Mercier
Evan Wirig

Felicia Kalker
Gareth Davies-
Morris

Gary Johnson

Hau Nguyen

Israel
CardonaGerena

5/16/2022

11:07:56 Joel Castellaw
5/16/2022

11:15:01 John Scholte
5/16/2022

11:05:00 Jonathan Bricke
5/16/2022

11:05:35 Joyce Fries
5/16/2022

11:02:26 Julie Middlemas
5/16/2022

10:58:53 June Yang
5/16/2022

11:05:42 Kathleen Banville
5/16/2022

12:04:58 Kelly Menck
5/16/2022

10:59:13 Lara Braff

Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senate Officer (Only
SOC)
Senator
Senator

Senator

ESL

mmib

Media Communications
Library

Visual Arts & Humanities
Counseling

CsIS

Behavioral Sciences
ASL

ESW Nutrition

Media Communications
Mathematics

VAH

ASL

Mathematics
Communication
Philosophy/Religious Studies
Biology

Occupational therapy assistant
Library

PHIL and RELG

Theatre Arts

AQJ

behavioral sciences



5/16/2022
10:57:01

5/16/2022
11:02:06

5/16/2022
11:02:24

5/16/2022
11:04:19

5/16/2022
11:03:33

5/16/2022
11:11:36

5/16/2022
10:58:45

5/16/2022
11:02:35

5/16/2022
10:56:54

5/16/2022
11:02:09

5/16/2022
11:02:11

5/16/2022
11:03:58

5/16/2022
10:58:29

5/16/2022
11:07:42

5/16/2022
11:12:21

5/16/2022
11:10:38

5/16/2022
11:11:38

5/16/2022
11:02:06

5/16/2022
11:04:38

5/16/2022
11:03:43

5/16/2022
10:59:05

5/16/2022
10:59:17

5/16/2022
11:05:36

5/16/2022
11:02:07

Liz Barrow

Malia Molina
Mark Pressnall
Michael Bacon
Michael McHan
Michael Perez
Michele Perchez
Natalie Ray
Patricia Chow
peggy wells
Randy Abshier
Raymundo quezada
Rhonda Morris
Richard Unis
Robin Sepulveda
Roxanne Tuscany
Sara Manesh
Sarah Fergusin
Sarah Martin
Sarah Moore
Sharon Sampson
Sonia Ghattas-
Soliman

Sosha Thomas

Susan Working

Senate Officer (Only
SOC)

Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senate Officer (Only
SOCQC)
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senate Officer (Only
SOCQC)
Senator

Senator

Senator

CVTE

VAH

Business Office Technology
Psychology

COMM
EOPS/CARE & NextUp
Biology
Counseling/CPIE
CTE/Business
Respiratory Therapy
Exercise Science
Ethnic Studies
Nursing

sociology

CDEFS
Communication
Business

ESL

English

Counseling

AOJ

World Languages
BOT

Math



5/16/2022
11:10:54 Taneisha Hellon

5/16/2022
11:12:47 Tate Hurvitz

5/16/2022
11:36:32 Tim Cliffe

5/16/2022
11:54:48 Tina Young

5/16/2022
11:05:16 Todd Myers

5/16/2022

11:05:12 Veronica von Borstel

5/16/2022
11:04:46 Victoria Curran

5/16/2022
11:04:28 Wendy Cruzado

5/16/2022
11:47:50 yvette dibos

Guest

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Guest

Guest

Counseling

English

Earth Science

AOJ

Political Economy

Arts & Letters theatre arts
Communication
Counseling

VAH



