	Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate			
	Grossmont College			
	May 16, 2022			
	11:00 AM - 12:20 PM – Hybrid (Zoom & Griffin Gate)			
	ATTACHMENTS			
1	Call to Order 11:05 am			
2	Public Comment –			
	<ul> <li>Adam Deutsch – Reminder of Bike to Work Day on Thursday, 5/19/22.</li> </ul>			
3	Approval of minutes from 5/2/2022			
	VOTE: Minutes approved with no objections.			
4	Approval of Agenda			
	Section 9.1 report by Michele Martens cancelled.			
_	VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections.			
5	PRESIDENT'S REPORT			
5.1	Welcome  • Mamont of silence for regist provoked attack on African Americans in Buffalo			
	Moment of silence for racist provoked attack on African Americans in Buffalo,  NV. Reminder of the importance of aguity work.			
5.2	NY. Reminder of the importance of equity work.			
3.2	Fall Joint Retreat			
	<ul> <li>Fall retreat will be similar to Spring 2022. Data being synthesized by June Yang and Moriah Gonzalez-Meeks. Will review outcomes in Fall retreat and discuss as</li> </ul>			
	colleagues. Topics to discuss relate to best practices, goals for Academic Senate			
	and communication improvement. Shared chart on different areas of			
	communication that need to be discussed. (chart in attachment folder)			
5.3	Governance Handbook Review			
	Dr. Gable facilitated a forum and solicited feedback. Will continue discussion in  Tall and quadria and improving a superposition to a quadria for a second solicited feedback.			
	Fall and working on improving communication loop with Academic Senate			
	faculty reps on committees and Senate.			
5.4	Hyflex Presentation			
	The college is moving forward with supporting Hyflex for Fall. Shared flowchart     shaving what is product to support Hyfley, what is missing and what has been			
	showing what is needed to support Hyflex, what is missing and what has been			
	agreed upon. AFT sideletter for next year is in progress. Hyflex presentation on			
	May 25 at 2pm with Dr. Greenberg from SDCCD Continuing ed. (chart and flyer			
5.5	in attachment folder)			
5.5	Other			
6	SENATE OFFICERS' COMMITTEE REPORTS			
	CERTIFIC CONTINUED CONTINUED INC.			
6.1	Vice President:			
	Steve Davis: Introduction of new support for student athletes. Student will be paired			
	with faculty member who has expertise in a subject the student may be struggling with.			
	Will provide a form of mentorship for students.			
6.2	Officers at Large:			

	Liz Barrow – Publicly welcomed Dr. Debbie Chow as new Associate Dean of Nursing. Sharon Sampson – Classified Professional week. Weeklong activities. Final equity institute will be on Monday, 5/23. Congratulated Janice Fisher for her award.		
	June Yang - Wished everyone a good summer.		
6.3	Part-Time Faculty Officer:		
	Richard Unis: No report		
7	UNFINISHED BUSINESS		
7.1	Resolution on Compressed Calendar – Lara Braff & Richard Unis		
	Lara provided update. Thanked Tate, Raquel and Richard for support. Opened for		
	debate. Comment in support. Richard commented on lack of adjunct faculty voice when		
	discussing and voting on items that impact them.		
	<b>VOTE</b> : Move to action: M/S – A. Deutsch/S. Working (53 – 8 – 1) <b>Motion passes.</b> AR 3050: Institutional Code of Ethics - Notelia Roy.		
	AB 3050: Institutional Code of Ethics – Natalie Ray  Moved into action and then Natalie shared an additional change. No objections to		
	change. Comments in support of document changes.		
7.2	<b>VOTE</b> : Move to action: $M/S - S$ . Working/S. Ferguson (50 – 0 – 2) <b>Motion passes.</b>		
7.2	Resolution on Masks & Vaccines – Bonnie Ripley		
	Michele Perchez provided update. Made public comment at Board meeting. Shared		
	concerns in biology labs and support for resolution. Moved into action and opened for		
	debate. Comments made pro and con on the resolution.		
	<b>VOTE</b> : Move to action: $M/S - V$ . Curran/S. Ferguson $(26 - 32 - 3)$ Motion does not pass.		
8	NEW BUSINESS		
8.1	Participatory Governance Committees:		
8.2	Academic Senate Committees:		
9	Special Reports		
9.1	Classified Senate Report – Michele Martens - cancelled		
9.2	Academic Senate – Canvas Container – Richard Unis		
	In an effort to improve communication within the Academic Senate, Richard created a		
	Canvas container with information on what is the Academic Senate, legislation, history,		
	10+1, Brown Act, Robert's Rules, senator roles and responsibilities, equity efforts, etc.		
	Will be soliciting feedback.		
10.0	Next meeting		
10.1	August 18, 2022 – Joint Senate Retreat		
10.2	August 29, 2022 – First Academic Senate Meeting		
11.0	Adjournment:		
	<b>VOTE:</b> Motion to adjourn: M/S - S. Davis/A. Deutsch (No objections) Meeting adjourned at 12:20 pm		
	1		

Timestamp	First Name Last Name	Senate Title	Please enter your department
5/16/2022			
11:02:27	Adam Deutsch	Senator	English

5/16/2022 11:03:45	Amanda Clay	Senator	Orthopedic Tech program
5/16/2022 11:02:51	Bonnie Ripley	Senator	Biology
5/16/2022 11:03:58	Brian Carter	Senator	Physics/Astronomy/Physical Science/Engineering
5/16/2022 11:04:35	Brian Keliher	Senator	Business Administration
5/16/2022 11:03:53	Brodney Fitzgerald	Senator	Physics and Astronomy Department
5/16/2022 11:03:48	Cathy Miller	Guest	English
5/16/2022 11:03:55	Christine Ho	Guest	Accessibility Resource Center
5/16/2022 11:05:20	Christine Vicino	Senator	Occupational Therapy
5/16/2022 11:02:07	Cierra Rawlings	Senator	Math
5/16/2022 11:02:33	Cindi Harris	Senator	English
5/16/2022 11:09:56	Claire K Liu	Senator	World Languages Department
5/16/2022 11:04:02	Clifton Quinn	Senator	CSIS
5/16/2022 11:04:38	Colleen Burks	Senator	Health/Nursing
5/16/2022 11:02:37	Corey Manchester	Senator	Math
5/16/2022 11:03:46	Craig Everett	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Theatre Arts
5/16/2022 11:04:07	Dave Dillon	Guest	Online Education / Counseling
5/16/2022 11:06:18	David Ogul	Guest	College and Community Relations
5/16/2022 11:02:22	Deborah Chow	Guest	Nursing
5/16/2022 11:06:54	Dee Aceves	Senator	Counseling
5/16/2022 11:04:40	Derek Cannon	Senator	Music
5/16/2022 11:13:02	Desmond Morente	Senator	Counseling
5/16/2022 11:02:14	Diana Vance	Senator	Chemistry and Science
5/16/2022 11:57:34	Diana Vance	Senator	Chemistry and Science
5/16/2022 11:15:46	Elisabeth Burke	Senator	Philosophy and Religious Studies

		I	
5/16/2022 11:03:47	Emily Moore	Senator	ESL
5/16/2022 11:02:02	Eva Nicasio Mercier	Senator	mmib
5/16/2022 10:56:30	Evan Wirig	Senator	Media Communications
5/16/2022 11:14:12	Felicia Kalker	Senator	Library
5/16/2022 11:13:07	Gareth Davies- Morris	Senator	Visual Arts & Humanities
5/16/2022 11:05:05	Gary Johnson	Senator	Counseling
5/16/2022 11:07:01	Hau Nguyen	Senator	CSIS
5/16/2022 11:03:49	Israel CardonaGerena	Senator	Behavioral Sciences
5/16/2022 11:02:19	Jamie Shatwell	Senator	ASL
5/16/2022 11:01:11	Jason Stevens	Guest	ESW Nutrition
5/16/2022 11:06:59	Jeanette Calo	Senator	Media Communications
5/16/2022 11:39:08	Jeff Waller	Guest	Mathematics
5/16/2022 11:04:40	Jennifer Bennett	Senator	VAH
5/16/2022 11:02:54	jennifer carmean	Senator	ASL
5/16/2022 11:05:17	Jenny Vanden Eynden	Senator	Mathematics
5/16/2022 11:07:56	Joel Castellaw	Senator	Communication
5/16/2022 11:15:01	John Scholte	Senator	Philosophy/Religious Studies
5/16/2022 11:05:00	Jonathan Bricke	Senator	Biology
5/16/2022 11:05:35	Joyce Fries	Guest	Occupational therapy assistant
5/16/2022	-	Senator	Library
5/16/2022 10:58:53	June Yang	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	PHIL and RELG
5/16/2022 11:05:42	Kathleen Banville	Senator	Theatre Arts
5/16/2022 12:04:58	Kelly Menck	Senator	AOJ
5/16/2022		Senator	behavioral sciences
11:02:26 5/16/2022 10:58:53 5/16/2022 11:05:42 5/16/2022 12:04:58 5/16/2022	Julie Middlemas  June Yang  Kathleen Banville  Kelly Menck	Senate Officer (Only SOC) Senator Senator	PHIL and RELG Theatre Arts AOJ

5/16/2022		Senate Officer (Only	
10:57:01	Liz Barrow	SOC)	CVTE
5/16/2022 11:02:06	Malia Molina	Senator	VAH
5/16/2022 11:02:24	Mark Pressnall	Senator	Business Office Technology
5/16/2022 11:04:19	Michael Bacon	Senator	Psychology
5/16/2022 11:03:33	Michael McHan	Guest	COMM
5/16/2022 11:11:36	Michael Perez	Senator	EOPS/CARE & NextUp
5/16/2022 10:58:45	Michele Perchez	Senator	Biology
5/16/2022 11:02:35	Natalie Ray	Guest	Counseling/CPIE
5/16/2022 10:56:54	Patricia Chow	Senator	CTE/Business
5/16/2022 11:02:09	peggy wells	Senator	Respiratory Therapy
5/16/2022 11:02:11	Randy Abshier	Senator	Exercise Science
5/16/2022 11:03:58	Raymundo quezada	Senator	Ethnic Studies
5/16/2022 10:58:29	Rhonda Morris	Senator	Nursing
5/16/2022 11:07:42	Richard Unis	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	sociology
5/16/2022 11:12:21	Robin Sepulveda	Senator	CDEFS
5/16/2022 11:10:38	Roxanne Tuscany	Senator	Communication
5/16/2022 11:11:38	Sara Manesh	Guest	Business
5/16/2022 11:02:06	Sarah Fergusin	Senator	ESL
5/16/2022 11:04:38	Sarah Martin	Senator	English
5/16/2022 11:03:43	Sarah Moore	Senator	Counseling
5/16/2022 10:59:05	Sharon Sampson	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	AOJ
5/16/2022 10:59:17	Sonia Ghattas- Soliman	Senator	World Languages
5/16/2022 11:05:36	Sosha Thomas	Senator	вот
5/16/2022 11:02:07	Susan Working	Senator	Math

5/16/2022 11:10:54	Taneisha Hellon	Guest	Counseling
5/16/2022 11:12:47	Tate Hurvitz	Senator	English
5/16/2022 11:36:32	Tim Cliffe	Senator	Earth Science
5/16/2022 11:54:48	Tina Young	Senator	AOJ
5/16/2022 11:05:16	Todd Myers	Senator	Political Economy
5/16/2022 11:05:12	Veronica von Borstel	Senator	Arts & Letters theatre arts
5/16/2022 11:04:46	Victoria Curran	Senator	Communication
5/16/2022 11:04:28	Wendy Cruzado	Guest	Counseling
5/16/2022 11:47:50	yvette dibos	Guest	VAH